

No. 12-1272 (consolidated with Nos. 12-1146,
12-1248, 12-1254, 12-1268 and 12-1269)

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA, STATE OF ALASKA, AND
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

EDWIN MEESE III
214 Massachusetts Ave., NE
Washington, D.C. 20001

JOHN C. EASTMAN
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY T. CASO
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman Univ. Sch. of Law
One University Drive
Orange, California 92866
(714) 628-2587
jeastman@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF	
ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The EPA’s Version of the Absurdity Doctrine Is Both Erroneous and Power-Enhancing.	4
II. The EPA’s Misuse of the Absurdity Doctrine Enhances Its Own Power at the Expense of Core Constitutional Principles.....	9
A. The EPA’s position undermines the fundamental constitutional tenet that the legislative powers granted to the national government by the Constitution are to be exercised only by Congress.....	11
B. Even absent a vibrant non-delegation doctrine, this Court has recognized that major policy issues are presumptively still to be addressed by Congress in the first instance.	12
C. The unfettered discretion claimed by the EPA to establish thresholds for the emission of CO ₂ and other greenhouse gases is the antitheses of law.	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cabell v. Markham</i> , 148 F.2d 737 (CA2), <i>aff'd</i> , 326 U.S. 404 (1945).....	8
<i>Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....	7
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	14
<i>Food & Drug Administration v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	13
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	8
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	7, 8
<i>Hawaii v. Mankichi</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903).....	7
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	passim
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corporation v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	13
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 333 U.S. 18 (1948).....	7
<i>United States v. Katz</i> , 271 U.S. 354 (1926).....	7

<i>United States v. Kirby</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 482 (1868).....	7
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	7, 8
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	12
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	11

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

42 U.S.C. §§ 7470 et seq.....	4, 5, 6, 10
42 U.S.C. §§ 7661 et seq.....	4, 5, 10, 14
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1	11

Other Authorities

Blackstone, William, COMMENTARIES (1765).....	8, 9
Breyer, S., <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 ADMIN. L. REV. 363, 370 (1986)	13
Davis, L. & Pierce, R., ADMINISTRATIVE LAW TREATISE § 2.6, p. 66 (3d ed. 1994).....	12
EPA Brief for Respondents (C.A.D.C. No. 10-1073, Doc. # 1347529 (Dec. 14, 2011).....	4
Manning, John F., <i>The Absurdity Doctrine</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 2387 (2003)	9
Moncrieff, Abigail R., <i>Reincarnating the “Major Questions” Exception to Chevron Deference As A Doctrine of Noninterference (or Why Massachusetts</i>	

v. <i>EPA Got It Wrong</i>), 60 ADMIN. L. REV. 593 (2008)	12
Posner, Richard A., <i>Statutory Interpretation - in the Classroom and in the Courtroom</i> , 50 U. CHI. L. REV 800, 817 (1983).....	9
S. Rep. No. 101- 228 (1989), as reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3385)	12
THE FEDERALIST No. 37 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	9

Regulations and Rules

Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule; Final Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 31,514, 31,533 (Jun. 3, 2010)	10
Proposed Tailoring Rule, 74 Fed. Reg. 55,292, 55,310 (Oct. 27, 2009)	2, 5, 10
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
